WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Zoning Hearing Board
Agenda
Thursday, May 31, 2018
7:30 P.M.
CALL TO ORDER
REORGANIZATION
NEW BUSINESS
HEARINGS
1. AVA Development, LLC
Address: 138 Whiteland Hills Circle & 579 N. Pottstown Pike
Request: Relief from §325-10.C(7) of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance
(“Zoning”) to allow the construction of a single-family detached home that
encroaches upon the required rear yard setbacks at each of the above addresses.
2. Joseph and Christina Long
Address: 506 Lakeside Drive
Request: Relief from §325-11.C(2), §325-11.C(6), §325-11.C(9)(a), §325-106.A(1), and
§325-106.A(2) of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to
allow the construction of a garage addition to an existing single-family home. The
variances are to exceed the allowed building coverage by 1.7%, the required front
yard setbacks by 20 ft. and the required side yard setbacks by 3 ft.
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: June 28, 2018 (Pending)

MEMORANDUM
r
DATE: May 14, 2018
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
AVA Development, LLC
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of AVA Development, LLC, Lot 1
Relief from the rear yard setback requirement
to allow the construction of a single-family
detached home on a vacant parcel.
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
REQUEST:

HEARING DATE:

AVA Development, LLC
207 Whisper Way
Warrington, PA 18914

138 Whiteland Hills Cir. 1

Exton, PA 19341
41-2-46

R-2, Residential
Relief from §325-10.C(7) of the West Whiteland Township
Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the construction of a
single-family detached home that encroaches upon the
required rear yard setbacks.
May 31, 2018

The Zoning Officer has determined that the project shown requires relief from the following
Zoning provision:
§325-10.C(7) – The minimum setback allowed from a rear lot line is forty (40) feet.
Due to the unusual configuration of this land-locked parcel, all of the lot lines are
deemed to be rear lot lines for the purpose of determining Zoning compliance. The
Applicant is requesting a twenty-five (25) foot setback from the eastern lot line and
a fifteen (15) foot setback from the western lot line.

1

This is the parcel address shown by the Chester County GIS system, although the application form gives the
address as 579 Whiteland Hills Cir.

Background
The Exhibits provided by the Applicant feature two (2) lots owned by Radha Alla. Lot 1 is two
separate tax parcels, with the Township line coincident with the property line dividing them.
The larger eastern portion is the subject of this application and is tax parcel number 41-2-46;
it has no street frontage. The western portion is tax parcel 33-5-56 in Uwchlan Township and
has frontage on N. Pottstown Pk. The lot is currently vacant.
On March 11, 2003, the West Whiteland Township Board of Supervisors approved the land
development plan for the Fairview II community, now known as the Reserve at Whiteland Hills,
on a tract adjacent to Lots 1 and 2. In addition to the thirty-eight (38) homes along Whiteland
Hills Circle, the plan included the easement shown on the Exhibits providing access to Lots 1
and 2 2 from the street. Both lots are highly constrained by steep slope areas and their unusual
configuration, and the easement allows safe access to developable portions of the lots.
The Board may recall that §325-8 of the Zoning defines a front yard as being adjacent to a
street line, side yards are the setbacks from the lot lines tangent to (i.e., generally extending
out from) a street line, and all other yards are deemed rear yards. Since the subject parcel
has no street frontage, according to these definitions it has no front or side lot lines, only rears.
Exhibits “A” and “B” show these setbacks for the portion of Lot 1 that accommodates the
proposed house.
Although the plan drawing provided by the Applicant is not sealed by a professional engineer
or land surveyor, it is drawn to scale and Staff is satisfied that it accurately depicts the current
physical condition of Lots 1 and 2. Because the drawings do not show that the western part of
Lot 1 is a separate parcel, the calculations of area are not correct, nor are the correct setbacks
shown for the northern part of the lot. The Applicant’s engineer has since provided the correct
area figures for just the West Whiteland portion of Lot 1 (i.e., parcel no. 41-2-46): the correct
gross area is 134,708 sq.ft. (3.09 ac.) and the correct net area is 125,373 sq.ft. (2.88 ac.). Staff
has used these figures for the calculations on the attached Zoning Chart. The improperly
designated side yards do not substantively impact the variance request. The attached Zoning
Chart features information provided by the Applicant as well as Staff research and is correct in
the determination of the Zoning Officer.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such
conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of
this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The lot has an unusual shape and is also so narrow that the building envelope is only
about 23 feet wide; there are extensive steep slope areas and woodlands. While the
building envelope is wider on the northern part of the lot, we note that accessing
that area would require extensive disturbance of the steep areas as well as the
removal of many more trees. Access to Pottstown Pk. may be possible since the
parcels comprising Lot 1 are in common ownership, but Staff is of the opinion that
this is undesirable due to (a) the speed and volume of traffic on that road, (b) the
2

The approved land development plan shows a 15-foot wide easement. It appears that this was widened to 20
feet by a subsequent easement granted on October 16, 2003, as per General Note 5 on Exhibits 1, 2, and 3.
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lack of access to the southbound lane, and (c) the same issues of disturbing steep
slopes and wooded areas that inhibit access to the northern part of the lot.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
Strictly speaking, it may be possible to develop Lot 1 in compliance with the Zoning,
but it would require an unusually narrow building footprint. The Board should
determine whether such a design limitation is a “reasonable” restriction.
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
The Applicant did not create the lot, so they are not responsible for the lot configuration or the environmental constraints described above in “A,” should the Board
determine that any or all of these constitute a hardship.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair
the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public
welfare.
The subject lot is adjacent to several residential communities in both West Whiteland and Uwchlan Townships, all of which are developed at a higher density than
what is proposed by the Applicant: the homes on Whiteland Hills Circle are two- and
three-unit carriage homes, the east side of the lot abuts single-family homes along
Preston Ct. in the Swedesford Chase community, and to the north are two-family
homes along Llandovery Dr. in Uwchlan Township.
The closest residences to the proposed house location on Lot 1 are 512, 514, and
516 Preston Ct. While granting the requested relief may not necessarily “impair”
the use of these lots, we note that 512 and 514 are each approximately 0.6 acre and
in both cases the houses are quite close to the Lot 1 parcel line. Reducing the
required setback may reduce the level of privacy these residents currently enjoy.
Staff cannot discern any way in which granting the requested relief would be detrimental to the public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
It may be possible to reduce the scope of the variance by shifting the location of the
proposed house or by revising its design. Staff notes that the house footprint as
shown is nearly square, which seems unresponsive to the conditions on the site. A
more rectilinear design could allow the same floor area while intruding less into the
required yard areas and may even preserve the required setback from the eastern
lot line thereby reducing the impact upon the Preston Ct. homes. The Applicant has
3

identified a house location where the average slope appears to be about 3%,
suggesting that such a design could be accommodated without extensive grading.
The Board may wish to discuss these alternatives with the Applicant as well as any
others that may emerge in the course of the hearing.
Attachments
1. Zoning Chart for 138 Whiteland Hills Cir.
2. Exhibits “A,” “B,” and “C,” all dated 04.02.18
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Zoning Chart for 138 Whiteland Hills Circle (Lot 1)
Zoning District: R-2, Residential
Request: Relief from §325-10.C(7) of the Zoning Ordinance regarding the rear yard setback
requirement for the R-2 zoning district to allow the construction of a single family detached
dwelling.
The Board may recall that we interpret lot lines such that a street right-of-way is the front lot
line, the lines extending from (i.e., tangent to) the front lot line are the side lot lines, and all
other lot lines are rear lot lines. County records show that the portion of Lot 1 in Uwchlan
Twp. is a separate parcel from the West Whiteland Twp. portion, although both parcels are
owned by Mr. Alla. Lot 1 is therefore a landlocked parcel, and – for purposes of Zoning
interpretation – we apply the rear yard setback requirements to ALL of the property lines.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant, supplemented
with information from Chester County and Staff site visit. Non-conforming aspects are shown
in italicized bold-faced type.

Zoning Data:
R-2 District

Required

Existing

22,000 sq.ft.
(0.51 ac.)
12% max.

125,373 sq.ft.
(2.88 ac.)
n/a

20% max.

n/a

6.7%

Lot Width at Street Line

75 ft. min.

n/a

n/a

Lot Width at Building Line

100 ft. min.

n/a

n/a

Front Yard

50 ft. min.

n/a

Rear Yard

40 ft. min.

n/a

Side Yard: Each side

15 ft. min.

n/a

n/a
15 ft. (west)
203 ft. (south)
25 ft. (East)
382 ft. (north)
n/a

Side Yard: Aggregate

40 ft. min.

n/a

n/a

Building Height

35 ft. max.

n/a

< 35 ft.

Lot Size1
Building Coverage
Total Impervious Coverage

1

Proposed
(Exhibit “C”)
No change
2.1%

Developable acreage, which is the total area within the property lines, excluding easements, rights-ofway, floodplain areas, wetlands, and slopes in excess of 25%.

MEMORANDUM
r
DATE: May 14, 2018
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
AVA Development, LLC
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of AVA Development, LLC, Lot 2
Relief from the rear yard setback requirement
to allow the construction of a single-family
detached home on a vacant parcel.
APPLICANT:

AVA Development, LLC
207 Whisper Way
Warrington, PA 18914

SITE ADDRESS:

579 N. Pottstown Pk.

TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
REQUEST:

HEARING DATE:

Exton, PA 19341

41-2-46.3

R-2, Residential
Relief from §325-10.C(7) of the West Whiteland Township
Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the construction of a
single-family detached home that encroaches upon the
required rear yard setbacks.
May 31, 2018

The Zoning Officer has determined that the project shown requires relief from the following
Zoning provision:
§325-10.C(7) – The minimum setback allowed from a rear lot line is forty (40) feet.
Due to the unusual configuration of this land-locked parcel, all of the lot lines are
deemed to be rear lot lines for the purpose of determining Zoning compliance. The
Applicant is requesting a fifteen (15) foot setback from the western lot line.

Background
The Exhibits provided by the Applicant feature two (2) lots owned by Radha Alla. Lot 2 (tax
parcel number 41-2-46.3) is the subject of this memorandum is partially in Uwchlan Township.
Although it has street frontage on N. Pottstown Pk., access is provided by means of an existing
driveway easement from Whiteland Hills Circle in the Reserve at Whiteland Hills community.
The lot is currently vacant.

On March 11, 2003, the West Whiteland Township Board of Supervisors approved the land
development plan for the Fairview II community, now known as the Reserve at Whiteland Hills,
on a tract adjacent to Lots 1 and 2. In addition to the thirty-eight (38) homes along Whiteland
Hills Circle, the plan included the easement shown on the Exhibits providing access to Lots 1
and 2 1 from the street. Both lots are highly constrained by steep slope areas and their unusual
configuration, and the easement allows safe access to developable portions of the lots.
The Board may recall that §325-8 of the Zoning defines a front yard as being adjacent to a
street line, side yards are the setbacks from the lot lines tangent to (i.e., generally extending
out from) a street line, and all other yards are deemed rear yards. Due to the unusual
configuration of Lot 2, the three lot lines closest to the propose house location are all rear lot
lines requiring a minimum setback of 40 feet.
Although the plan drawings provided by the Applicant are not sealed by a professional engineer
or land surveyor, they are drawn to scale, and Staff is satisfied that they accurately depict the
current physical condition of Lots 1 and 2. The Applicant has advised Staff that Exhibit “B”
shows the house proposed for Lot 2 sited in compliance with the setback requirements; Exhibit
“C” shows the house at the Applicant’s preferred location, which will require relief to allow a
setback of 15 feet from the western lot line. The attached Zoning Chart features information
provided by the Applicant as well as Staff research and is correct in the determination of the
Zoning Officer.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such
conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of
this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The lot has an unusual shape and is also narrow relative to its length. The building
envelope is about 70 feet wide at the house location. There are also extensive steep
slope areas and woodlands. While access to Pottstown Pk. appears physcially
possible, Staff is of the opinion that this is undesirable due to (a) the speed and
volume of traffic on Pottstown Pk., (b) the lack of access to the southbound lane,
and (c) the extent to which it would be necessary to disturb steep slopes and wooded
areas in order to construct an access drive.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
Exhibit “B” documents that it is possible to develop Lot 2 in compliance with the
Zoning, but the Applicant apparently wishes to provide more separation from the
house to be built on Lot 1. The Board should determine whether this constitutes
“reasonable” development of this Lot 2.

1

The approved land development plan shows a 15-foot wide easement. It appears that this was widened to 20
feet by a subsequent easement granted on October 16, 2003, as per General Note 5 on Exhibits 1, 2, and 3.
2

C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
The Applicant did not create the lot, so they are not responsible for the lot configuration or the environmental constraints described above in “A,” should the Board
determine that any or all of these constitute a hardship.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair
the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public
welfare.
Like Lot 1, Lot 2 is near several higher-density residential communities in West
Whiteland and Uwchlan Townships. To the south, the homes on Whiteland Hills
Circle are two- and three-unit carriage homes; the plan provides the required
setback from these houses. Lot 1 separates Lot 2 from the single-family homes along
Preston Ct. in Swedesford Chase and from the two-family homes along Llandovery
Dr. in Uwchlan Township.
Lot 2 surrounds 575 N. Pottstown Pk. on two sides. This is a 4.3-acre lot currently
developed with a single-family residence: the Exhibits all show a portion of the house
footprint near the western end of Lot 2. Staff notes that the house on this property
is approximately 550 feet from the Lot 2 lot line for which the Applicant is requesting
setback relief.
Staff cannot discern any way in which granting the requested relief would be detrimental to the public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
Exhibit “B” documents that Lot 2 can be developed without any Zoning relief.
Attachments
1. Zoning Chart for 579 N. Pottstown Pk.
2. Exhibits “A,” “B,” and “C,” all dated 04.02.18
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Zoning Chart for 579 N. Pottstown Pk. (Lot 2)
Zoning District: R-2, Residential
Request: Relief from §325-10.C(7) of the Zoning Ordinance regarding the rear yard setback
requirement for the R-2 zoning district to allow the construction of a single family detached
dwelling.
The Board may recall that we interpret lot lines such that a street right-of-way is the front lot
line, the lines extending from (i.e., tangent to) the front lot line are the side lot lines, and all
other lot lines are rear lot lines.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant, supplemented
with information from Chester County and Staff site visit. Non-conforming aspects are shown
in italicized bold-faced type.

Zoning Data:
R-2 District

Required

Existing

22,000 sq.ft.
(0.51 ac.)
12% max.

122,798 sq.ft.
(2.82 ac.)
n/a

20% max.

n/a

4.5%

Lot Width at Street Line

75 ft. min.

n/a

n/a

Lot Width at Building Line

100 ft. min.

n/a

n/a

Front Yard

50 ft. min.

n/a

Rear Yard

40 ft. min.

n/a

Side Yard: Each side

15 ft. min.

n/a

n/a
15 ft. (west)
60 ft. (south)
44 ft. (east)
244 ft. (north)
n/a

Side Yard: Aggregate

40 ft. min.

n/a

n/a

Building Height

35 ft. max.

n/a

< 35 ft.

Lot Size1
Building Coverage
Total Impervious Coverage

1

Proposed
(Exhibit “C”)
No change
2.4%

Developable acreage, which is the total area within the property lines, excluding easements, rights-ofway, floodplain areas, wetlands, and slopes in excess of 25%.

LOCATION MAP

EXHIBIT "B"

COMMONWEALTH ENGINEERS, INC.

1

LOCATION MAP

EXHIBIT "C"

COMMONWEALTH ENGINEERS, INC.

1

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on
Thursday, May 31, 2018 at 7:30 pm in the West Whiteland Township Building at 101
Commerce Dr., Exton, PA 19341 to hear the appeal of Ava Development, LLC for relief
from the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance in order to allow for the
construction of a single-family detached home on at both 138 Whiteland Hills Cir. and
579 N. Pottstown Pk. Exton, PA in the R-2 Residential zoning district. The applicant is
seeking relief from the following section of the Zoning Ordinance:
§325-10.C(7) – The minimum setback allowed from a rear lot line is forty (40) feet.
Due to the unusual configuration of this land-locked parcels, all of the lot lines are
deemed to be rear lot lines for the purpose of determining Zoning compliance. The
Applicant is requesting a twenty-five (25) foot setback from the eastern lot line and a
fifteen (15) foot setback from the western lot line.
If you require an auxiliary aid, service, or other accommodations to observe or to
participate in the proceedings, please contact Justin Smiley at (610) 363-9525 to
determine how we may accommodate your needs.

John Weller
Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township

UPI
33-5-28
33-5-30
33-5-35
33-5-57.1
33-5K-94
33-5K-95
33-5K-96
33-5K-97
33-5K-98
33-5K-99
33-5K-100
33-5K-101
33-5K-102
33-5K-104
33-5K-105
33-5K-106
33-5K-107
33-5K-108
33-5K-109
33-5K-110
33-5K-111
33-5K-116
33-5K-117
33-5K-118
33-5K-119
33-5K-120
33-5K-170
41-2-2.1
41-2-46.1
41-2-76
41-2-76.30
41-2-76.31
41-2-76.32

Owner 1
EVERTS RICHARD A
COSTELLO LEON JR
MARCHWOOD CENTER LP
UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP
CAMPBELL FRANK C
WORKMAN RONNIE K
CAUBLE ANDREA G
CARL ROBERT L JR
BASSI BALJIT KAUR
BARTH MAUREEN
MOORE DAVID
BOYLE EDWARD C
BORDERS JEFFREY C
SZUPPER MICHELE B
JOYE DONALD D
MARINAKIS EVAGGELIA
61414 LLC
KLEMENTOVIC DAVID J
ENGLISH ELIZABETH S
COPELMAN CHRISTOPHER B
WILLS SEAN P
KIBUE KESIA N
STADELMAN DIANA L
KARDON SUSAN
TOSCANO LYDIA
GLENN DAN B
SITKOFF STEVEN D
SEVEN FINS LLC
PRIDGEN LENDON
RESERVE AT WHITELAND HILLS HOA
CARPENDER STEPHEN
KOHLI TRACI WILHELM
FINLAYSON LANIE B

Owner 2
EVERTS DONNA M

FRANCES Q
JOLENE A
JEAN S
BASSI AMARJIT SINGH

ANGELA M

CLAUDIA T

BETH A
KIMBERLEY A

REVOCABLE TRUST
SCHIFF BRIAN
NANCY V
BERNICE E

MARY
TRAYNOR DENISE

Mailing Address 1
1850 S OCEAN DR #2601
4441 CEMETARY RD
81 LANCASTER AVE STE 209
715 N SHIP RD
209 LLANDOVERY DR
211 LLANDOVERY DR
213 LLANDOVERY DR
215 LLANDOVERY DR
11 THAYER DR
219 LLANDOVERY DR
221 LLANDOVERY DR
223 LLANDOVERY DR
225 LLANDOVERY DR
228 LLANDOVERY DR
226 LLANDOVERY DR
224 LLANDOVERY DR
222 LLANDOVERY DR
220 LLANDOVERY DR
218 LANDOVERY DR
216 LLANDOVERY DR
212 LLANDOVERY DR
106 ABERDARE LA
PO BOX 9418
110 ABERDARE LA
112 ABERDARE LA
314 BOLTON LA
227 LLANDOVERY DR
1725 E COMMERCIAL BLVD
575 N POTTSTOWN PK
101 WHITELAND HILLS CIR
127 WHITELAND HILLS CIR
129 WHITELAND HILLS CIR
131 WHITELAND HILLS CIR

Mailing Address 2
HALLANDALE FL
PARKESBURG PA
MALVERN PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
MALVERN PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
CANTON OH
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA
EXTON PA
FORT LAUDERDALE FL
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA

Zip Code
33009
19365
19355
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19355
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
44711
19341
19341
19335
19341
33334
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341

41-2-76.33
41-2-76.34
41-2-76.35
41-2-76.36
41-2-76.39
41-2-76.43
41-2-76.44
41-2-409
41-2-410
41-2-411
41-2-412
41-2-413
41-2-414
41-2-415
41-2-416
41-2-417
41-2-418
41-2-419
41-2-420

KASIREDDY KARTHIK
PUKAC LAUREL A
DANDEKAR GAURI SUNIL
RAMEE PAUL H
KIM CHIN H
BOWMAN CAROL A
JONES D C
TIHANSKY PAUL M
PERA ROSEMARY S LIVING TRUST
ZIEGLER GREGG L
GRAY ALAN L
BRUGGER MICHAEL
MAST DANIEL L
ZIMMERMAN CHRIS
SCOTT JAMES J
HOFFMAN JOHN E
MARRAFFA ANDREW
KIMMEL DEREK
MCDONALD ERIC CRAIG

BODANAPALLY DIVYA

RAMEE CAREN D

TIHANSKY MARINA
STACEY B
BRUGGER LISA
MAST LORI A
JACQUELINE
GRIMES-SCOTT SAMANTHA
DEBRA L
LISA A
KIMMEL HANNAH
MARY ELIZABETH

133 WHITELAND HILLS CIR
135 WHITELAND HILLS CIR
137 WHITELAND HILLS CIR
139 WHITELAND HILLS CIR
141 WHITELAND HILLS CIR
143 WHITELAND HILLS CIR
145 WHITELAND HILLS CIR
303 BOND CRT
305 BOND CRT
506 PRESTON CRT
508 PRESTON CRT
510 PRESTON CRT
512 PRESTON CRT
514 PRESTON CRT
516 PRESTON CRT
515 PRESTON CRT
513 PRESTON CRT
511 PRESTON CRT
509 PRESTON CRT

EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA

19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341

MEMORANDUM
r
DATE: May 14, 2018
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
Joseph & Christina Long
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of Joseph &
Christina Long
Relief from various area and bulk requirements
to allow the construction of a garage addition
to an existing single-family home.
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
REQUEST:

HEARING DATE:

Joseph & Christina Long
506 Lakeside Dr.
Exton, PA 19341

506 Lakeside Dr.

Exton, PA 19341
41-5C-110

R-3, Residential
Relief from §325-11.C(2), §325-11.C(6), §325-11.C(9)(a),
§325-106.A(1), and §325-106.A(2) of the West Whiteland
Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the construction of a garage addition to an existing single-family
home.

May 31, 2018

The Zoning Officer has determined that the project shown requires relief from the following
Zoning provision:
§325-10.C(2) – The maximum permitted building coverage is 15% of the developable lot area.
The property currently complies with this limit; the addition as proposed will
increase the building coverage to a non-compliant 16.7%.
§325-10.C(6) – The minimum front yard setback requirement is 40 feet.
The existing setback from the Lakeside Dr. right-of-way is 32 feet and therefore noncompliant. The addition as proposed will reduce this further to 20 feet.
§325-10.C(9)(a) – The minimum side yard setback requirement is 15 feet.
Both existing side yard setbacks meet this requirement, but the addition as proposed
will reduce the setback from the west lot line to a non-compliant 12 feet.
§325-106.A(1) – Non-conforming structures may be enlarged, but the aspect of non-conformity
may not be made worse and any addition must comply with all area and bulk standards.

The existing house is non-conforming regarding the setback from Lakeside Dr., and
the addition as proposed will increase this aspect of non-conformity and will itself
be non-conforming.
§325-106.A(2) – Any addition to a non-conforming structure must comply with the area and bulk
standards for the applicable zoning district.
The addition as proposed is in violation of the required setbacks from Lakeside Dr.
and from the western lot line.

Background
The subject property is in the Meadowbrook Manor community near the Exton Square shopping
center. The house and lot are typical of the neighborhood. The lot is level to gently sloping with
no regulated steep slopes nor any FEMA-designated floodplain areas. The Applicant is proposing
to add a 471 sq.ft. garage and storage area on the west side of the existing house as well as a
new patio to the northeast side. Much of the area to be occupied by the garage addition is
currently paved, which results in the increase in impervious coverage being less than the
increase in building coverage. No Zoning relief is needed for the patio, but as proposed the
garage will be in violation of the required minimum setbacks from both Lakeside Dr. and the
western lot line.
The Applicant has provided a measured sketch with the application. Although not sealed by a
Professional Engineer or Land Surveyor, Staff finds it sufficient for our analysis. The Board
should note that existing fencing near the proposed garage location on the Applicant’s property
and on the property of the neighbor to the west is not shown on the drawing. The information
on the attached Zoning Chart is based upon information provided by the Applicant as well as
Staff research and is correct in the determination of the Zoning Officer.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such
conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of
this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The lot is essentially square and has no significant environmental constraints. The
property is smaller than the currently required minimum lot size and, as a corner
lot, front yard setbacks are required along two sides instead of one. The setback
requirements therefore occupy a greater proportion of the lot than would be the
case for a compliant lot not on a corner. Furthermore, as an undersized lot, the
limits on building and impervious coverage are more restrictive than they would be
for a compliant lot. The Board should determine whether these factors constitute a
hardship within the meaning of this section.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
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The property is already developed, although the existing development does not comply the required minimum setback from Lakeside Dr. and the addition as proposed
will increase this aspect of non-conformity as well as violate the side yard setback
requirement. The Board should determine whether the proposed garage could be
redesigned to be more nearly compliant and still meet the Applicant’s needs, or if
the project as shown constitutes a “reasonable use” of the lot such that relief is
warranted.
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
Should the Board determine that the lot size and/or the placement of the existing
house constitute a hardship, we note that the Applicant is not the original owner or
developer of this lot.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair
the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public
welfare.
The subject lot is in a community comprised of similar single-family homes, many
with attached one- or two-car garages. It appears that the proposed garage will have
a design consistent with the existing house and the neighborhood generally; it is not
excessive or disruptive to the neighborhood. We note that there is already a fence
in place between the garage location and the neighbor to the west, which should
mitigate the impact of the reduced setback. Staff cannot discern any way in which
granting the requested relief would impair the use of any adjacent or nearby property or be detrimental to the public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
It appears that any garage addition would require Zoning relief due to the existing
non-compliance of the front yard setbacks on both street frontages as well as the
small side yards. Staff is of the opinion that the proposed location is the least disruptive due to the existing fencing and the extent of existing paving. However, the
scope of the requested variances could be reduced by making the garage smaller.
The Board may wish to discuss with the Applicant whether a smaller structure would
still be sufficient for their needs.
Attachments
1. Zoning Chart for 506 Lakeside Dr.
2. Plans and drawings provided by the Applicant.
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Zoning Chart for 506 Lakeside Dr.
Zoning District: R-3, Residential
Request: Relief from §325-11.C(2), §325-11.C(6), and §325-11.C(9)(a) of the Zoning Ordinance
to allow the construction of a 471 sq.ft. garage addition on the west side of the existing residence. Since the project will worsen the existing non-conforming front yard setback from
Lakeside Dr., relief is also required from §325-106.A(1) and §325-106.A(2).
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant, supplemented
with information from Chester County and confirmed by Staff site inspection and analysis. We
were not able to determine accurate lot width figures from the information provided, but they
are clearly in excess of the required minimum and are not relevant to this application, so we
consider the approximations shown below to be adequate in this case. Non-conforming aspects
are shown in italicized bold-faced type. Please recall that:
•

“Impervious Coverage” includes the structure footprints along with the patios and all
paved surfaces. We note that the Applicant’s calculation of the driveway area improperly includes the portion within the street right-of-way. For purposes of determining
zoning compliance, the pertinent driveway area is 603 sq.ft., not 903 sq.ft. as shown
by the Applicant.

•

Our regulations define a “front yard” as one adjacent to a street line and a “side yard”
as being tangent to a street line. Therefore, for purposes of applying Zoning requirements, rectangular corner lots such as this are deemed to have two front yards, two
side yards, and no rear yard.

Zoning Data:
R-3 District

Required

Side Yard: Aggregate

40 ft. min.

10,454 sq.ft.
(0.24 ac.)
1,270 sq.ft.
(12.1%)
2,167 sq.ft.
(20.7%)
appx. 80 ft.
(Lakeside)
appx. 100 ft.
(Laurel)
appx 100 ft.
(Lakeside)
appx. 120 ft.
(Laurel)
32 ft. (Lakeside)
31 ft. (Laurel)
n/a
26 ft. (west)
29 ft. (south)
55 ft.

Building Height

35 ft. max.

24 ft.

Lot Size1
Building Coverage
Total Impervious Coverage

14,000 sq.ft.
(0.32 ac.)
15% max.
25% max.
60 ft. min.

Lot Width at Street Line
80 ft. min.
Lot Width at Building Line
Front Yard
Rear Yard
Side Yard: Min. for each side

1

Existing

40 ft. min.
35 ft. min.
15 ft. min.

Proposed
No change
1,741 sq.ft.
(16.7%)
2,321 sq.ft.
(22.2%)
No change
No change
No change
No change
20 ft. (Lakeside)
No change
n/a
12 ft. (west)
No change (south)
41 ft.
24 ft.

Developable acreage, which excludes the areas of rights-of-way, easements, floodplains,
wetlands, and slopes in excess of 25% from the gross acreage.

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on
Thursday, May 31, 2018 at 7:30 pm in the West Whiteland Township Building at 101
Commerce Dr., Exton, PA 19341 to hear the appeal of Joseph & Christina Long for
relief from the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance in order to construct a
garage onto the exiting residence at 506 Lakeside Dr. Exton, PA in the R-3 Residenital
zoning district. The applicant is seeking relief from the following section of the
Zoning Ordinance:
§325-10.C(2) – The maximum permitted building coverage is 15% of the developable lot
area.
The property currently complies with this limit; the addition as proposed will increase
the building coverage to a non-compliant 16.7%.
§325-10.C(6) – The minimum front yard setback requirement is 40 feet.
The existing setback from the Lakeside Dr. right-of-way is 32 feet and therefore noncompliant. The addition as proposed will reduce this further to 20 feet.
§325-10.C(9)(a) – The minimum side yard setback requirement is 15 feet.
Both existing side yard setbacks meet this requirement, but the addition as proposed
will reduce the setback from the west lot line to a non-compliant 12 feet.
§325-106.A(1) – Non-conforming structures may be enlarged, but the aspect of nonconformity may not be made worse and any addition must comply with all area and
bulk standards.
The existing house is non-conforming regarding the setback from Lakeside Dr., and the
addition as proposed will increase this aspect of non-conformity and will itself be nonconforming.
§325-106.A(2) – Any addition to a non-conforming structure must comply with the area
and bulk standards for the applicable zoning district.
The addition as proposed is in violation of the required setbacks from Lakeside Dr. and
from the western lot line.
If you require an auxiliary aid, service, or other accommodations to observe or to
participate in the proceedings, please contact Justin Smiley at (610) 363-9525 to
determine how we may accommodate your needs.

John Weller
Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township

UPI
41-5-70.16
41-5-70.17
41-5C-85
41-5C-86
41-5C-87
41-5C-89
41-5C-90
41-5C-91
41-5C-92
41-5C-93
41-5C-94
41-5C-95
41-5C-96
41-5C-97
41-5C-101
41-5C-107
41-5C-108
41-5C-109
41-5C-111
41-5C-112
41-5C-113
41-5C-114
41-5C-115
41-5C-116
41-5C-117
41-5C-118
41-5C-119
41-5C-120
41-5C-121
41-5C-142
41-5C-143
41-5C-144
41-5C-145
41-5C-146
41-5D-17

Owner 1
DENHAM E JOSEPH DR
BARRETT VANCOUIER
COX O WILLIAM JR
DUNCAN LAIRD D
CHIANG LUNG LUNG
CRONAUER MILES J
SCHMIDT BRIAN
GAY VINCENT R
GOLEASH DOROTHY E
WALKER CLARENCE HENRY
FINELLI GINA
BUONO PETER J
SCHIVITO ANGELICA N
NICKELS PAUL A
HUGHES GEORGE
MCELROY JOSEPH C
SOUDERS DOUGLAS C
SCAROLA JAMES
JOHNSTON TIMOTHY PHILIP
SPENCE ANDREW C
MCGUIRE MICHAEL
CHURCH FARM SCHOOL
LUCAS MARK
SEKELA JOANNE M
LOCKLEAR ANDREW J
MIKUTA PAUL P
LONG JENNIFER A
LOVELAND BRAD M
SEITER JAY
KRASNAI TODD A
HOLMAN MICHELLE J
CARLINO-MOORE DIANE
STAEHLE JEMMIE L
WEINMANN ERIC D
SKLAR HARRY

Owner 2
DENHAM DEBORAH A
RUTH
COX CAROLYN A
CHIANG HAN
MARY ANN
SCHMIDT MARYANNA
READ JENNIFER R
GOLEASH JOHN
PEGGY ANN
PEARN JASON

FIORELLA L
GAIL
JANET B
ROBIN T
EMILY
SANDRA L

LOCKLEAR CARLY J
MIKUTA PAUL SCOTT
KATELYN M
KIMBERLY K
ZACHARY

LEIGH-ANNE E
ELLEN

Local Address
600 SYLVANIA RD
601 SYLVANIA RD
508 WINDING WY
510 WINDING WY
512 WINDING WY
120 VALLEY RD
118 VALLEY RD
116 VALLEY RD
511 LAKESIDE DR
509 LAKESIDE DR
507 LAKESIDE DR
505 LAKESIDE DR
503 LAKESIDE DR
501 LAKESIDE DR
513 LAKESIDE DR
500 LAKESIDE DR
502 LAKESIDE DR
504 LAKESIDE DR
507 BRIAR RD
505 BRIAR RD
503 BRIAR RD
501 BRIAR RD
500 BRIAR RD
502 BRIAR RD
504 BRIAR RD
506 BRIAR RD
507 MEADOW LA
505 MEADOW LA
503 MEADOW LA
111 LAUREL LA
113 LAUREL LA
115 LAUREL LA
508 LAKESIDE DR
510 LAKESIDE DR
512 LAKESIDE DR

Mailing Address 1
600 SYLVANIA RD
601 SYLVANIA RD
508 WINDING WAY
510 WINDING WAY
18 PAOLI PK
120 VALLEY RD
118 VALLEY RD
116 VALLEY RD
511 LAKESIDE DR
509 LAKESIDE DR
507 LAKESIDE DR
505 LAKESIDE DR
503 LAKESIDE DR
501 LAKESIDE DR
513 LAKESIDE DR
500 LAKESIDE DR
502 LAKESIDE DR
504 LAKESIDE DR
507 BRIAR RD
505 BRIAR RD
503 BRIAR RD
1001 E LINCOLN HWY
500 BRIAR RD
502 BRIAR RD
504 BRIAR RD
506 BRIAR RD
507 MEADOW LA
505 MEADOW LA
503 MEADOW LA
111 LAUREL LA
113 LAUREL LA
115 LAUREL LA
508 LAKESIDE DR
510 LAKESIDE DR
512 LAKESIDE DR

Mailing Address 2
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
PAOLI PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA

Zip Code
19341
19341
19341
19341
19301
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341

